The Group is not exposed to equity securities price risk as it holds no listed or other equity investments. The Group is exposed to
commodity price risk which is significantly mitigated through its customer agreements which are on a cost plus or agreed packing
rate basis.

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk in the normal course of business in its overseas operations, principally on transactions
in Euros, Swedish Krona, Danish Krone, Polish Zloty, US Dollars, Australian Dollars and New Zealand Dollars although such risk is
mitigated as natural hedges exist in each operation through matching local currency cash flows. The Group regularly monitors foreign
exchange exposure and is exposed to foreign exchange risk where some of its sales and purchases are denominated in US Dollars.
The policy is to hedge material foreign exchange risk associated with highly probable forecast transactions with its key US customers
based on firm commitments and monetary items denominated in foreign currencies.

(iii) Cash flow interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk.

(iv) Sensitivity analysis
2022 2021

Group

Income
statement

£’000
Equity
£’000

Income
statement

£’000

Equity
£’000

Annual effect of a change in Group-wide interest rates by - 0.5% 1,495 1,495 885 885

Annual effect of a change in Group-wide interest rates by +0.5% (1,495) (1,495) (885) (885)

Annual effect of a change in exchange rates to the GBP £ by +10% 2,639 23,434 3,913 14,715

Annual effect of a change in exchange rates to the GBP £ by -10% (2,159) (19,173) (3,202) (12,040)

(b) Credit risk
The Group is exposed to credit risk in respect of credit exposures to its retail customer partners and banking arrangements.
The majority of the Group’s customers are comprised of blue chip international supermarket retailers, and the Group has implemented
policies that require appropriate credit checks on potential customers before sales are made and in relation to its banking partners.
The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is £252.0m (2021: £227.1m) as stated in note 32.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued

S
TR

A
TE

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

A
D

D
ITIO

N
A